

**In the District Court of Appeal
Third District of Florida**

CASE NO. [REDACTED]

(Circuit Court Case No. [REDACTED])

[REDACTED] LLC,

Appellant,

v.

PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION, et al.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT



Counsel for Appellant
1015 N. State Road 7, Suite C
Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411
Telephone: (561) 729-0530
Designated Email for Service:
service@icelegal.com
service1@icelegal.com
service2@icelegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| SUMMARY OF THE REPLY ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. [REDACTED] had a vested interest in the litigation which could not be extinguished <i>ex parte</i> | 2 |
| A. [REDACTED] was entitled to notice of the hearing on PHH’s motion to strike. | 2 |
| B. [REDACTED] has standing to pursue this appeal. | 4 |
| II. PHH has not provided any viable ground for affirmance. | 10 |
| A. Since it purposefully excluded [REDACTED] from participation, PHH evaded any meaningful review of the judgment. | 10 |
| B. PHH impermissibly argues outside the record..... | 11 |
| CONCLUSION | 13 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD | 14 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Anderson v. Sun Trust Bank/North</i> , 679 So. 2d 307 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996) | 3 |
| <i>Balch v. HSBC Bank, USA, NA</i> , 128 So. 3d 179 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013) | 4 |
| <i>Cain & Bultman, Inc. v. Miss Sam, Inc.</i> , 409 So. 2d 114 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982) | 9 |
| <i>CD v. Agency for Persons with Disabilities</i> , 95 So. 3d 383 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012)..... | 12 |
| <i>Harreld v. Harreld</i> , 682 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)..... | 3 |
| <i>Henderson v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co.</i> , 158 So. 3d 705 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015) | 10 |
| <i>Henzel v. Golstein</i> , 349 So. 2d 824 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)..... | 3 |
| <i>Hughes v. Enterprise Leasing Co.</i> , 831 So. 2d 1240 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)..... | 11 |
| <i>Joseph v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP</i> , 155 So. 3d 444 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015) | 10 |
| <i>Kumar Corp. v. Nopal Lines, Ltd.</i> , 462 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)..... | 4 |
| <i>Nicholson-Kenny Capital Mgmt. v. Steinberg</i> , 932 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006) | 9 |
| <i>Portfolio Invs. Corp. v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 81 So. 3d 534 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012)..... | 7 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Reynolds v. Reynolds</i> , 187 So. 2d 372 (Fla. 2d DCA 1966)..... | 3 |
| <i>Rutherford v. Moore</i> , 774 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 2000) | 11 |
| <i>Torres v. K-Site 500 Associates</i> , 632 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)..... | 9 |
| <i>Trans Health Mgmt. Inc. v. Nunziata</i> , 159 So. 3d 850 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014)..... | 4 |
| <i>Transp. v. Plunske</i> , 267 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972) | 3 |
| <i>U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n v. Quadomain Condominium Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 103 So. 3d 977 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012) | 8 |
| <i>White v. Brousseau</i> , 566 So. 2d 832 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990) | 9 |
| <i>Wolkoff v. Am. Home Mortg. Servicing, Inc.</i> , 153 So. 3d 280 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014)..... | 11 |
| Statutes | |
| § 702.01, Fla. Stat. | 8 |
| §45.0315, Fla. Stat. | 6 |
| Rules | |
| Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.090(d) | 3 |
